



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010499132025

+ **CRL.M.C. 4996/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21664/2025**

MAHEEN N N

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Yogamaya and Ms. Komal,
Advocates.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP
Appearance for complainant not
given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **18.08.2026**

1. By way of this petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 305/2024, dated 26.09.2024, registered at Police Station I.P. Estate, District Central, Delhi, under Sections 115(2)/74/3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, and all consequential proceedings arising therefrom.
2. Ms. Yogamaya, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks permission to withdraw this petition as the petitioner has not been named in the chargesheet.
3. Learned counsel for the complainant is also present and confirms that no protest petition has yet been filed.
4. The petition, alongwith pending application, is dismissed as



withdrawn, in view of the aforesaid submissions.

5. Needless to say, in the event of subsequent developments necessitating filing of a fresh petition for quashing, the petitioner will be at liberty to do so.

6. It is clarified that this Court has not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 18, 2026
SS/MK/